Public Document Pack

Extraordinary Meeting of
gk West Berkshire
District Council

& WestBerkshire

CCCCCCC



To: All Members of the Council

You are requested to attend an extraordinary

meeting of

WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

to be held in the

COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET,

NEWBURY
on
Thursday, 30th October, 2014

at 7.00 pm

ead of Strategic Support
West Berkshire District Council

Date of despatch of Agenda: Wednesday, 22 October 2014

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2. CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS
The Chairman to report on functions attended since the last meeting and other matters
of interest to Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any Personal,
Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

% West Berkshire




Agenda - Council to be held on Thursday, 30 October 2014 (continued)

4. RESPONSE TO THE COUNCIL MOTION OF THE FUTURE OF THE PLANNING
POLICY TASK GROUP

To respond to the Council Motion on the future of the Planning Policy Task Group.
(Pages 1 - 6)

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

¥ WestBerkshire




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4.

Response to Council Motion on the

Title of Report: Future of the Planning Policy Task Group
Report to be . .

considered by: Extraordinary Council

Date of Meeting: 30 October 2014

Forward Plan Ref: C2916

Purpose of Report: To respond to the Council Motion on the future of the

Planning Policy Task Group.

Recommended Action: That the Planning Policy Task Group continues in its

current form.

Reason for decision to be To answer the Motion submitted at the September 2014
taken: Council meeting

Other options considered: Changing to a Planning Policy Committee

Key background e Council Minutes 18 September 2014

documentation:

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy
priority:
X] csP2- Promoting a vibrant district

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle:
X CSP8 - Doing what'’s important well

Portfolio Member Details

Name & Telephone No.: | Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542

E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk

Date Portfolio Member 10 October 2014
agreed report:

Contact Officer Details

Name: Bryan Lyttle

Job Title: Planning and Transportation Policy Manager

Tel. No.: 01635 519632

E-mail Address: blyttle@westberks.gov.uk

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014

Page 1



Implications

Policy: N/a

Financial: There could be additional cost associated with designating a
Planning Policy Committee which is currently unbudgeted for.
These costs could include an additional Special Responsibility
Allowance.

Personnel: n/a

Legal/lProcurement: n/a

Property: n/a
Risk Management: n/a
Is this item relevant to equality? Please tick relevant boxes Yes No

Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community

and:

o Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics
differently?

¢ [s it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are
delivered?

e Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations
operate in terms of equality?

e Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as
being important to people with particular protected characteristics?

e Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?

O OO O
XX XK X X

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality)
Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia
Not relevant to equality

X]

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes: D No: @

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box:

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision

Report is to note only

N I

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014
Page 2



Executive Summary

1. Introduction

1.1 This report is in response to a Council Motion from the meeting on 18 September
2014. This was referred to Planning Policy Task Group and was discussed at a
meeting on 26" September 2014, where it was agreed to bring this report to
Council in December 2014 or a Special meeting of the Council if appropriate.

2. Proposals

2.1 The Motion to Council sought to abolish the Planning Policy Task Group (PPTG)
and reconstitute it as a formal Planning Policy Committee. Following the Chairman
of the Councils’ request the motion was debated at the September meeting of
PPTG.

2.2 In the opinion of Members, the two key issues raised by the motion to Council
concerned; raising public awareness and raising Member awareness in order to
alleviate the mistrust felt by the public about how new housing sites had been
selected and decisions made and therefore would a change of system resolve
these perceived issues.

2.3 Members of PPTG debated the issue at length and a non attributable summary is
set out in section 7 of the main report.

2.4 Following the debate, it was proposed that the Motion to Council be rejected and
that the Council be informed of this recommendation.

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes

3.1 Not relevant to equality.

4. Conclusion

4.1 Members are asked to agree the response to the Motion that is set out in the report.

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014

Page 3



Executive Report

5.
5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Introduction

This report is in response to a Council Motion from the meeting on 18" September
2014. The Motion relates to changing the status of the Planning Policy Task Group
to that of a formal Committee as follows:

“This Council recognises that the developing Local Plan will affect all communities
in the district for years to come. In particular, the allocation of sites for housing will
have a major impact on both the communities where they are located and on the
district at large. It is therefore of the utmost importance that the decisions on where
housing is allocated are made in a transparent and democratic way. Although in
theory decisions on the Local Plan are made by Full Council, the Planning Policy
Task Group is hugely influential in working through the detail and subsequently
providing significant input to the Council as to how it should decide such matters.
The Planning Policy Task group meets in private and therefore its decisions have
not been transparent and will not be transparent in the future if it is continued.

The Council therefore resolves that decisions and recommendations on the Local
Plan, including housing site allocations, are resolved and recommended to the
Council by a properly constituted, Council appointed, cross party committee that will
replace the Planning Policy Task Group. This is so that the new Committee can
consider these vital considerations in public, can make formal resolutions and
recommendations to the full Council and thus make sure that these decisions are
subject to the oversight and scrutiny of the Council process and the public
observation that public meetings impose on them”

The Chairman made the following announcement about the motion:

‘I propose referring this matter to the next Planning Policy Task Group for a
discussion. Because of the decision making timelines associated with the DPD |
propose convening a Special meeting of Council in October, should this be
necessary, to discuss the Planning Policy Task Group response”.

This report briefly sets out the positives and negatives of turning the Planning Policy
Task Group (PPTG) into a Planning Policy Committee, the debate that was heard
at September meeting of PPTG and a response to the Council Motion. None of the
comments of the Task Group have been attributed to any Member given that
meetings are private and therefore the discussion confidential.

Council is asked to consider the report and agree the response to the Motion.
Task Group or Committee

Terms of Reference for PPTG were adopted in June 2008 as; to develop, monitor,
review and make recommendations relating to planning policy. This means that
PPTG is not just limited to plan making but includes policy relating to minerals and
waste activities, as well changes to development management.

The advantages associated with the task group approach are considered to be:

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014

Page 4



6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

Informal cross party membership with Members being selected for their knowledge
of/ interest in planning matters.

Not covered by Rules of Procedure so presentations can be made to assist
Members in their understanding of an issue (for example viability).

Officers can provide verbal reports of work in progress.

Reports can be taken as the evidence base and other information emerges through
the process.

Members can talk freely and frankly, oppose national/local party line in the best
interests of the residents of West Berkshire.

However, the disadvantages of the task group approach are considered as:

Perceived lack of transparency both to other Members of the Council and the
general public.

With regards to the “committee” approach the advantages are considered to be:
Minutes, meetings and papers will be fully open to the public.

Minutes and papers will be part of the Local Plan evidence base from the start of
the process.

All Members would know how they reacted to a proposal (support / reject / abstain)
would be part of the public record.

The disadvantages of the committee approach are considered to be:

Reports to Committee should be put on a forward plan.

Emerging issues are unlikely to get formally reported. This could create
unnecessary public disquiet.

Members will feel the need to protect their wards rather than take a more strategic
view, resulting in decisions of compromise.

Presentations can only be on what has been submitted as part of the formal report.

The need for some meetings to be confidential (Part 1l) by virtue of what is being
discussed. The ability to have debate in Part || would be considerably limited given
the Schedule associated with the Access to Information Act.

Summary of the Debate of the Motion at Planning Policy Task Group

In the opinion of Members, the two key issues raised by the motion to Council
concerned; raising public awareness and raising Member awareness in order to
alleviate the mistrust felt by the public about how new housing sites had been
selected and decisions made. Although members of the public and press could not
participate in committees without the Rules of Procedure being suspended, they
could be present to hear the discussions taking place.

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014

Page 5



7.2

7.3

7.4

9.1

Concern was expressed by some Members that while a private meeting allowed
Members to have open discussions about policy decisions, given a public audience
Members might be inclined to “play to the gallery” and voice political views or take a
more narrow approach based on local issues to them.

Members were reminded that by sitting on PPTG, they should be making decisions
in a broader capacity and not just as Ward Members. In addition it was incumbent
on all task group members to share relevant information with their groups so that all
Members became aware of arising issues and also their Town / Parish Councils
and residents.

The view was also expressed that private meetings allowed Members to suggest
and discuss more radical ideas and if the PPTG was changed to a Committee, then
it was likely that the majority of the discussions would be guarded given that the
ability to have discussions in Part Il would be significantly limited. This would
therefore suggest that significant issues would, in future, be discussed only with the
Portfolio Holder rather than with a wide range of Members.

Response of the Planning Policy Task Group to the Council Motion

After discussing the Motion it was proposed that the motion to Council be rejected.
At the vote this proposal was carried.

Conclusion

The recommendation to Council following Planning Policy Task Group is not to
adopt the motion.

Appendices

There are no Appendices to this report.

Consultees

Local Stakeholders: N/A
Officers Consulted: Andy Day, Moira Fraser, Gary Lugg and Corporate Board
Trade Union: N/A

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 30 October 2014

Page 6



	Agenda
	4. Response to the Council Motion of the Future of the Planning Policy Task Group



Minutes of the meeting

Note: These Minutes have been amended. See Minutes of 11 December 2014 for amendments.

COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 30 0CTOBER 2014

Councillors Present: David Allen, Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Chairman),
Brian Bedwell, Jeff Brooks, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, Billy Drummond,
Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, Dave Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, Roger Hunneman,
Carol Jackson-Doerge, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones (Vice-Chairman), Tony Linden,
Mollie Lock, Gordon Lundie, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe,
Graham Pask, James Podger, David Rendel, Andrew Rowles, Garth Simpson,
Anthony Stansfeld, Julian Swift-Hook, leuan Tuck, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb,
Keith Woodhams and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), David Holling (Head of Legal Services), Gary
Lugg (Head of Planning & Countryside), Bryan Lyttle (Planning & Transport Policy Manager)
and Keith Ulyatt (Public Relations Manager), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services
Manager) and Robin Steel (Group Executive (Cons))

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Pamela Bale, Councillor Dominic
Boeck, Councillor George Chandler, Councillor Roger Croft, Councillor Richard Crumly,
Councillor Marcus Franks, Councillor John Horton, Councillor Alan Law, Councillor Royce
Longton, Councillor Joe Mooney, Councillor Irene Neill, Councillor Tony Vickers and Councillor
Emma Webster

PART I

60. Chairman's Remarks

Following a minute’s silence Councillors Gordon Lundie, Jeff Brooks, Tim Metcalfe,
Graham Jones and Alan Macro paid tribute to Councillor David Betts who had passed
away on the 25 October 2014 following a long and courageously fought battle with
cancer.

Councillor Betts, who had been elected to the Council in 2007, was remembered as a
courteous gentleman, a private man, great digital pioneer at the Council, a ‘petrol head’
and an ardent Chelsea football supporter. He was described as a diligent, challenging,
quietly thoughtful and measured Councillor who was liked and admired by Officers and
Members in equal measure and who would be sorely missed. The Council passed on its
sincere condolences to his family.

The Chairman reminded Members that he would be hosting the Chairman’s annual quiz
night on the 20 November 2014 and he encouraged Members to get involved.

61. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

62. Response to the Council Motion of the Future of the Planning Policy
Task Group

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a response to a Motion
tabled at the 18 September 2014 Council meeting.

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Hilary Cole and seconded by Councillor Gordon
Lundie:

That the Council:



COUNCIL - 30 OCTOBER 2014 - MINUTES

“continues to operate the Planning Policy Task Group in its current form”.

Councillor Cole noted the report set out the Planning Policy task Group’s recommended
response to a Motion from Councillor Macro tabled at the 18 September 2014 Council
meeting pertaining to changing the status of the Planning Policy Task Group to that of a
formal Committee.

At the request of the Chairman of Council, the motion was considered at the September
Planning Policy Task Group and the extraordinary Council meeting had been arranged to
consider the recommendation of the Task Group, prior to the December Council meeting,
at which the Housing Site Allocation Plan was due to be discussed. The report outlined
the positive and negative factors of both a Task Group and a Committee.

A frank and open discussion was held at the Task Group and every member of Task
Group had the opportunity to voice their opinion and set out their reasons why they had
decided as they did. Following the discussion the Planning Policy Task Group decided to
recommend to the Council that the Motion be rejected and that the Task Group continue
to operate in its current format.

Councillor Cole accepted that the recommendation would be disappointing to the
Members of the Opposition. She stated that the contribution made by the Liberal
Democrat Members of the Planning Policy Task Group was valued and was valuable and
she sincerely hoped that they would continue their membership of this Group, which they
had setup in 2002.

Councillor Cole also informed all Members that following the highly successful
consultation on the Housing Site Allocation Development Plan Document the plan would
not be coming back to the Council meeting in December as had previously been
advertised. As had been explained at the previous Council meeting Officers had
received comments from around 4,500 people and they were still busy analyzing the
information received and formulating responses. A revised timetable would therefore be
issued in due course.

(Councillor James Podger arrived at 7.26pm)

Councillor Alan Macro stated that he was disappointed not to have been able to debate
the original motion. As the Housing Site Allocation Development Plan Document would
have long standing consequences he felt that residents and stakeholders should be able
to be present to hear the discussions and that they should therefore take place at a
Committee rather than a Task Group. He noted the reasons cited not to change to a
Committee and commented that it would still be possible to provide Members with
briefings at special meetings and that if items were required to be placed on a Forward
Plan it would mean that other Members and residents would be alerted to what would be
included on future agendas. It would still be possible to hold some of the meetings in
private if the items were deemed to be genuinely confidential. He stated that although the
Task Group was not a formal decision making body and all the decisions were made at
Council meetings there was insufficient time to debate all the sites at Council meetings.
He therefore urged Members to reject the report thereby ensuring that the decision
making was transparent.

Councillor Jeff Brooks stated that the Housing Site Allocation Development Plan
Document was of great concern to residents and they were concerned about the decision
making process. He felt that the current system did not promote understanding and



COUNCIL - 30 OCTOBER 2014 - MINUTES

transparency. He noted that a huge response had been received to the consultation and
he felt that it would have been preferable to engage residents and stakeholders from the
outset. Many of the respondents had a lot of material knowledge which could have been
harnessed before the potential sites were selected. He stated that meetings held in
secret would always be perceived as being suspicious and he would therefore like to see
more openness in the process by the meetings taking the form of a committee. Councillor
Brooks reiterated that if there was a discussion that need to take place in private there
was an existing mechanism in place to do so. He accepted that the Liberal Democrats
had originally set the task Group up and stated that in hindsight it was probably a mistake
to do so.

Councillor Brooks thanked Councillor Cole for announcing that the Housing Site
Allocation Development Plan Document would be delayed

Councillor Julian Swift-Hook stated that he did not think that it was appropriate for the
Planning Policy Task Group to make a recommendation about its own future.

Councillor Keith Woodhams was concerned about the timing of the consultation on the
Housing Site Allocation Development Plan Document. He stated that as result of it being
held over the summer a number of organisations had not been able to respond
adequately.

Councillor Graham Pask stated that previous iterations of the Local Plan had not been
subject to the level of consultation that this document had been and he welcomed the
exceptional response that had been received which the Council would take full note of.

Councillor Garth Simpson in accordance with paragraph 4.13.12 (Closure Motions) the
question be put. This was seconded by Councillor Gordon Lundie.

In accordance with paragraph 4.13.15 the seconder of the motion Councillor Gordon
Lundie stated that the cross party Planning Policy Task Group had done some excellent
work. They had gone about the difficult process of selecting sites in a measured way. He
was concerned that Members of the Opposition appeared to vote one way in the Task
Group meetings and then differently at Council meetings. He stated that he had first been
party to discussions about potential development in Lambourn at a public meeting that
had taken place in January 2014 almost ten months ago. Following this meeting the
number of sites to be put forward for Lambourn had been reduced from five to two. The
consultation on the Housing Site Allocation Development Plan Document had been run
for seven weeks and an unprecedented 4,500 responses had been received which was
the most successful consultation the council had ever undertaken.

Councillor Hilary Cole reiterated that 4,500 responses had been received from all across
the district and from a range of stakeholders including residents, developers and town
and parish councils. This was an outstanding example of how a consultation could be
conducted. She therefore proposed that Members accept the recommendation as set out
in the report.

In accordance with Procedure Rule 4.15.2 it was requested that the voting on the
Amendment be recorded. The names of those Members voting for, against and
abstaining were read to the Council as follows:

FOR the Motion:

Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant,
Virginia von Celsing, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, Dave
Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Mike Johnson, Graham
Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Gordon Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask, James



COUNCIL - 30 OCTOBER 2014 - MINUTES
Podger, Andrew Rowles, Garth Simpson, Anthony Stansfeld, leuan Tuck, Quentin Webb,
Laszlo Zverko (28)
AGAINST the Amendment:

David Allen, Jeff Brooks, Billy Drummond, Roger Hunneman, Mollie Lock, Alan Macro,
Gwen Mason, Geoff Mayes, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook, Keith Woodhams (11)

There were no abstentions.
The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.51 pm)

CHAIRMAN e,
Date of Signature ...



